

30 ERRORS IN KING JAMES BIBLE:

PEOPLE SOMETIMES FORGET THAT THE KJV WAS PUBLISHED IN 1611 A.D. FOR CENTURIES PRIOR TO 1611, LATIN WAS THE ONLY SCHOLARLY LANGUAGE IN EUROPE. THE LATIN VULGATE TRANSLATION OF JEROME, BASED UPON A[N] . . . ALEXANDRIAN TEXT, WAS THE "OFFICIAL" TEXT OF THE POWERFUL ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH.

PROTESTANT TRANSLATORS SOMETIMES DID NOT HAVE ACCESS TO ALL OF THE RECEIVED GREEK OFFICIAL TEXT, AND BEING FAMILIAR WITH THE VULGATE, THEY SOMETIMES PUT WORDS INTO THEIR TRANSLATIONS BASED UPON THE LATIN WHICH WERE NEVER THERE IN THE ORIGINAL GREEK. SCHAFF POINTS OUT THAT IN ABOUT 80 PLACES IN THE NEW TESTAMENT, THE KJV ADOPTS LATIN READINGS NOT FOUND IN THE GREEK. ERASMUS HAD A CORRUPT, INCOMPLETE TEXT OF REVELATION TO WORK FROM, AND HENCE THIS BOOK HAS MANY ERRORS IN THE KJV...

1. **THE NAME OF GOD HAS BEEN REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH "LORD" ABOUT 6,800 TIMES.**
2. **MATTHEW 28:19 TRANSLATORS INJECTED THEIR TRINITARIAN DOCTRINES INTO THIS PARTICULAR VERSE... "BAPTIZING THEM IN MY NAME" BECAME "BAPTIZING THEM IN THE NAME OF THE FATHER, AND OF THE SON, AND OF THE HOLY GHOST."**
3. **THE ALEPH TAV WAS REMOVED FROM THE ORIGINAL TEXTS ABOUT 9000 TIMES.**
4. **"TRANSLATORS" INTRODUCED THE TECHNIQUE OF ITALICIZING CERTAIN WORDS AND PHRASES TO INDICATE WHAT THEY HAD INSERTED INTO THE GREEK TEXTS.**
5. **MATTHEW 11:13 "UNTIL JOHN"... THE SHEM TOV HEBREW GOSPEL OF MATTHEW HAS IT AS "PROPHESED ABOUT JOHN" INSTEAD OF "PROPHESED UNTIL JOHN."**
6. **MATTHEW 24:24 "IF IT WERE POSSIBLE" IS ADMITTEDLY AN INSERTION.**

7. THE WORD "**LAW**" IN THE NEW TESTAMENT IS THE GREEK WORD "**NOMOS**", WHICH DOES MEAN "LAW". UNFORTUNATELY FOR THIS PRACTICE, HOWEVER, THAT SAME WORD IN THE HEBREW TANAKH IS THE HEBREW WORD "**TORAH**", WHICH MEANS "TEACHING" OR "INSTRUCTION".
8. IN THE 1769 KING JAMES VERSION "NEW TESTAMENT", THE WORD "**DEVIL**" APPEARS 113 TIMES, BUT ONLY IN 38 OF THOSE TIMES IS THE UNDERLYING GREEK WORD DIABOLOS, WHICH IS THE ACTUAL GREEK WORD FOR "**DEVIL**".
9. FOR CHRIST IS THE END OF THE LAW FOR RIGHTEOUSNESS TO EVERY ONE THAT BELIEVES. **ROMANS 10:4** -KJV THIS IS A PERFECT EXAMPLE OF THE WILLFUL CORRUPTION BY THE "TRANSLATORS" OF THE CLEAR INTENT OF THE AUTHORS OF THE RENEWED COVENANT SCRIPTURES ("NEW TESTAMENT") THE WORD "TRANSLATED" AS "**END**" IS **TELOS**, STRONG'S G5056, THE PRIMARY MEANING OF WHICH IS **GOAL , RESULT, OR PURPOSE**.
10. THE WORD EASTER IN **ACTS 12:4** IS A PAGAN HOLIDAY DEDICATED TO THE FALSE GODDESS ASTARTE. BUT THE WORD TRANSLATED HERE BY THE KJV IS THE GREEK PASCHA, WHICH ALWAYS AND EVERYWHERE ELSE MEANS "**PASSOVER**."
11. THE NAME "**JESUS**." WELL, THE LETTER "J" WAS NOT EVEN USED UNTIL SOMETIME AFTER 1524, SO, WHATEVER THE LORD'S ACTUAL NAME WAS, IT SURELY WAS NOT "JESUS".
12. **JOHN 12:32** THE WORD "**MEN**" IS ITALICIZED, INDICATING THAT IT IS INDEED, AN INSERTION, WHERE THERE IS NO WORD IN THE GREEK. THIS IS JUST ANOTHER EXAMPLE OF THE "TRANSLATORS" INSERTING THEIR OWN IDEAS INTO SCRIPTURE.
13. **MATTHEW 1:17** SAYS THERE ARE 14 GENERATIONS FROM BABYLON TO CHRIST, BUT AS RECORDED IN THE KING JAMES BIBLE, THERE ARE ONLY THIRTEEN GENERATIONS.

14. **MATTHEW 23:3** ACCORDING TO THIS, YESHUA IS COMMANDING THE JEWS TO OBEY THE SCRIBES AND PHARISEES. BUT HE THEN GOES ON TO LIST SOME OF THE MAJOR REASONS WHY THEY SHOULD NOT BE OBEYED. THIS SHOULD HAVE SAID, "ALL THEREFORE WHATSOEVER HE (**MOSES**) BIDS YOU OBSERVE, THAT OBSERVE AND DO." AND IT APPEARS EXACTLY THAT WAY IN THE SHEM TOV HEBREW GOSPEL OF MATTHEW.
15. **MATTHEW 5:34** "SWEAR NOT AT ALL." THE PROBLEM IS THAT THIS CONTRADICTED BY THE COMMANDMENTS OF HIS FATHER! THESE ARE FOUND IN **LEVITICUS 19:12 AND DEUTERONOMY 23:23**, AND BOTH PROHIBIT, NOT SWEARING, BUT SWEARING FALSELY.
16. **MATTHEW 28:1** THE WORDS "AFTER THE SABBATH" SHOULD BE AT THE END OF **MATTHEW 27:66**- THE GUARDS WERE PLACED AT THE TOMB AFTER THE HIGH SABBATH. MANY CHURCHES USE THIS VERSE TO JUSTIFY A SUNSET TO SUNSET WAY OF KEEPING TIME- WHICH IS A BABYLONIAN CUSTOM.
17. THE PHRASE "FIRST DAY OF THE WEEK" APPEARS 8 TIMES IN THE NT- AND IN GREEK IS "MIA TON SABBATON" WHICH MEANS "ONE OF THE SABBATHS"- IT IS NOT TALKING ABOUT SUNDAY.
18. **2 SAMUEL 21:19** SAYS THAT **ELHANAN THE SON OF JAARE-OREGIM THE BETHLEHEMITE KILLED GOLIATH**- NOT DAVID. OBVIOUSLY, A COPYING ERROR, **ELHANAN KILLED GOLIATH'S BROTHER**.
19. **1 CHRONICLES 21:1** USES THE WORD SATAN INSTEAD OF GOD- WHICH CONFUSES MANY PEOPLE WHO ARE UNAWARE THAT **SATAN** IS JUST A WORD FOR AN OPPOSER, OR AN ADVERSARY. AT THIS TIME, GOD WAS OPPOSING DAVID.
20. **GENESIS 1:2** SHOULD READ "AND THE EARTH BECAME WITHOUT FORM" THE WORD TRANSLATED "WAS" IS HAYAH, AND DENOTES A CONDITION DIFFERENT THAN A FORMER CONDITION, AS IN **GENESIS 19:26**.

21. **GENESIS 10:9** SHOULD READ " . . . NIMROD THE MIGHTY HUNTER IN PLACE OF [IN OPPOSITION TO] THE LORD." THE WORD "BEFORE" IS INCORRECT AND GIVES THE CONNOTATION THAT NIMROD WAS A GOOD GUY, WHICH IS FALSE.
22. **LEVITICUS 16:8, 10, 26** IN THE KJV IS "SCAPEGOAT" WHICH TODAY HAS THE CONNOTATION OF SOMEONE WHO IS UNJUSTLY BLAMED FOR OTHER'S SINS. THE HEBREW IS AZAZEL, WHICH MEANS- "ONE REMOVED OR SEPARATED."
23. **2 KINGS 2:23**, SHOULD BE "YOUNG MEN" NOT "LITTLE CHILDREN."
24. **EZEKIEL 20:25** SHOULD READ "WHEREFORE I PERMITTED THEM, OR GAVE THEM OVER TO, [FALSE] STATUTES THAT ARE NOT GOOD, AND JUDGMENTS WHEREBY THEY SHOULD NOT LIVE." GOD'S LAWS ARE GOOD, PERFECT AND RIGHT. THIS VERSE SHOWS THAT SINCE ISRAEL REJECTED GOD'S LAWS, HE ALLOWED THEM TO HURT THEMSELVES BY FOLLOWING FALSE MAN MADE CUSTOMS AND LAWS.
25. **JOHN 1:17** IS ANOTHER INSTANCE OF A POOR PREPOSITION. "BY" SHOULD BE "THROUGH": "FOR THE LAW WAS GIVEN BY [THROUGH] MOSES" MOSES DID NOT PROCLAIM HIS LAW, BUT GOD'S LAW.
26. **HEBREWS 4:9** SHOULD READ, "THERE REMAINETH THEREFORE A KEEPING OF A SABBATH TO THE PEOPLE OF GOD."
27. **IN PSALMS 81:4**, "WAS" IS TOTALLY UNCALLED FOR AND NOT IN THE ORIGINAL HEBREW. **NEW MOONS** ARE STILL A STATUTE OF GOD.
28. IN **LUKE 3:23-38**, THE ITALICIZED WORDS "THE SON" ARE NOT IN THE ORIGINAL GREEK. ACTUALLY, LUKE GIVES THE FLESHLY DESCENT OF THE SAVIOR THROUGH MARY, WHILE MATTHEW GIVES THE LEGAL DESCENT THROUGH JOSEPH.

29. **I JOHN 2:23** HAS "[BUT] **HE THAT ACKNOWLEDGETH THE SON HATH THE FATHER ALSO**" IN ITALICS. THIS IS AN ADDITION BASED UPON THE LATIN TEXT AND **NOT IN THE ORIGINAL GREEK.**
30. **MARK 16:9** DOES NOT SAY THAT JESUS WAS RESURRECTED SUNDAY MORNING. THERE IS A MISSING IMPLIED COMMA BETWEEN "RISEN" AND "EARLY" AND THERE SHOULD BE NO COMMA AFTER WEEK AS THE KJV HAS IT: "**NOW WHEN JESUS WAS RISEN EARLY THE FIRST DAY OF THE WEEK, HE APPEARED FIRST TO MARY MAGDALENE . .**"
THUS, IT SHOULD SAY, "**NOW WHEN YESHUA WAS RISEN, EARLY ON ONE OF THE SABBATHS, HE APPEARED FIRST TO MARY MAGDALENE . . .**